

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND

---

September Term, 2023

---

NO. ACM-REG-0209-2023

---

THE BRADFORD PLAINTIFFS  
(KEITH A. BRADFORD, *ET AL.*),

*Appellants,*

v.

MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City (Hon. Audrey Carrion)

---

**REPLY AND OPPOSITION BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES  
THE BRADFORD PLAINTIFFS (PAGE PROOF):**

Elizabeth B. McCallum  
Jeffrey E. Liskov  
(MD Bar ID 2012170120)  
Danyll Foix  
Christine M. Kennedy  
(MD Bar ID 2112140193)  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave.,  
NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-1522  
[emccallum@bakerlaw.com](mailto:emccallum@bakerlaw.com)  
[jliskov@bakerlaw.com](mailto:jliskov@bakerlaw.com)  
[dfoix@bakerlaw.com](mailto:dfoix@bakerlaw.com)  
[ckennedy@bakerlaw.com](mailto:ckennedy@bakerlaw.com)

Arielle Humphries  
Victor Genecin  
Alaizah Koorji  
NAACP Legal Defense  
& Educational Fund  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200  
[ahumphries@naacpldf.org](mailto:ahumphries@naacpldf.org)  
[vgenecin@naacpldf.org](mailto:vgenecin@naacpldf.org)  
[akoorji@naacpldf.org](mailto:akoorji@naacpldf.org)

Joseph Wong  
NAACP Legal Defense  
& Educational Fund  
700 14th Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
[jwong@naacpldf.org](mailto:jwong@naacpldf.org)

Deborah A. Jeon  
(MD Bar ID 9006280125)  
David Rocah  
(MD Bar ID 0312050001)  
ACLU of Maryland  
3600 Clipper Mill Road,  
Suite 350  
Baltimore, MD 21211  
(410) 889-8550  
[jeon@aclu-md.org](mailto:jeon@aclu-md.org)  
[drocach@aclu-md.org](mailto:drocach@aclu-md.org)

Counsel for Appellants the  
Bradford Plaintiffs

Filed: February 20, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. APPELLANTS SEEK FURTHER RELIEF FROM THE STATE’S ONGOING CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION UNDER THE CONSENT DECREE AND THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDERS PURSUANT TO THE DECREE. .... 3

    A. The Court Should Reject Appellee’s Argument That the Petition Provides No Basis to Enforce the Consent Decree or Orders Pursuant to the Consent Decree. .... 3

    B. Appellants Never “Conceded” that the Relief They Sought Was Not Based on the Consent Decree and Prior Orders Pursuant to the Decree. .... 6

II. ARTICLE VIII GUARANTEES AN EDUCATION THAT IS ADEQUATE BY CONTEMPORARY EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS. .... 9

    A. *Hornbeck* and *Bradford I* Establish that Article VIII Requires an Education that Meets Contemporary Educational Standards. .... 9

    B. Appellee is Incorrect that *Hornbeck* Established 1983 As the Benchmark for a Constitutionally Adequate Education. .... 11

    C. The State’s Own Standards and Adequacy Definitions Confirm that Baltimore City’s Public Schoolchildren Are Not Receiving an Education that is Adequate by Contemporary Educational Standards..... 13

III. APPELLEE WRONGLY ASSERTS THAT THERE ARE NO GENUINELY DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS. .... 14

    A. The Record Presents at Least a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact as to Whether the State Has Provided Sufficient Funding for BCPSS to Have Constitutionally Adequate Facilities. .... 14

    B. The Record Presents at Least a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact as to Whether the State Provided Sufficient Funding for BCPSS to Have Constitutionally Adequate Educational Programs. .... 16

        1. Assessment of Constitutional Adequacy Requires Consideration of Inputs, Outputs, and Causation. .... 16

        2. Appellants Presented a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact as to Whether Educational Outputs are Sufficient to Meet the Constitutional Standard. .... 18

3.	Appellants Presented a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact as to Whether Programmatic Funding Meets the Constitutional Standard. ....	20
4.	Appellants Presented a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact as to Whether Educational Outcomes Are Caused by Underfunding. ....	21
IV.	APPELLANTS’ REQUESTED RELIEF DOES NOT PRESENT NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS. ....	22
A.	Appellee Does Not Dispute That the Circuit Court Can Issue a Declaratory Judgment and Order a Comprehensive Remedial Plan. ....	23
B.	Maryland Courts Have the Power to Require the State to Expend Funds to Remedy Violation of the Orders Implementing the Decree and Article VIII. ....	25
V.	THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED APPELLEE’S MOTION TO DISSOLVE THE CONSENT DECREE. ....	28
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT TO EXCLUDE APPELLANTS’ EXPERTS. ....	31
A.	Appellee’s Argument Concerning Expert Witnesses Should Not Be Considered. ....	32
B.	The Circuit Court’s Denial of the Motion to Exclude Appellants’ Experts Was Correct on The Merits. ....	33
	CONCLUSION. ....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott by Abbott v. Burke</i> , 153 N.J. 480 (1990) .....	17, 28
<i>American Bar Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Anderson v. Burson</i> , 424 Md. 232 (2011) .....	18
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991) .....	29
<i>Beckett v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 995 F.2d 280 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Borel on behalf of AL v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin Parish</i> , 44 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	3
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	29
<i>Burch v. United Cable Television</i> , 391 Md. 687 (2006) .....	30
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 719 N.Y.S.2d 475 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> 801 N.E.2d 326 .....	23, 28
<i>Campbell County School District v. State of Wyoming</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995), <i>as clarified on denial of reh’g</i> (Dec. 6, 1995) .....	24
<i>Celink v. Est. of Pyle</i> , 258 Md. App. 512 (2023) .....	33
<i>Chesek v. Jones</i> , 406 Md. 446 (2008) .....	18
<i>Demby v. State</i> , 444 Md. 45 (2015) .....	32
<i>Dep’t of Treasury v. Galimoto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986) .....	30

<i>DeRolph v. State of Ohio</i> , 728 N.E.2d 993 (Ohio 2000) .....	24
<i>Duckett-Murray v. Encompass Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 235 Md. App. 344 (2018) .....	18
<i>Ehrlich v. Perez</i> , 394 Md. 691 (2006) .....	25, 26
<i>Gannon v. State of Kansas</i> , 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	28
<i>Garner v. Archers Glen Partners, Inc.</i> , 405 Md. 43 (2008) .....	32, 33
<i>Heard v. County Council of Prince George’s County</i> , 256 Md. App. 586 (2022) .....	32
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. Of Educ. v. State</i> , 599 S.E.2d 365 (N.C. 2004).....	17, 27
<i>Hoke County Board of Education v. State</i> , 879 S.E.2d 193 (N.C. 2022).....	27, 28
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset County Board of Education</i> , 295 Md. 597 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Hubbard</i> , 356 Md. 513 (1990) .....	6
<i>Kranz v. State</i> , 459 Md. 456 (2018) .....	30
<i>Long v. State</i> , 371 Md. 72 (2002) .....	6
<i>Maisto v. State</i> , 149 N.Y.S.3d 599 (App. Div. 2021).....	17
<i>Maryland Action for Foster Children Inc. v. State</i> , 279 Md. 133 (1977) .....	26, 27
<i>Maryland Comm’n on Hum. Rels. v. Downey Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 110 Md. App. 493 (1996) .....	23

<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of the Exec. Off. of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993) .....	17
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	27
<i>Montgomery County v. Bradford</i> , 345 Md. 175 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peery v. City of Miami</i> , 977 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>People’s Couns. for Balt. Cnty. v. Loyola Coll. in Md.</i> , 406 Md. 54 (2008) .....	33
<i>Rochkind v. Stevenson</i> , 471 Md. 1 (2020) .....	33, 35
<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 2022 WL 1016606 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Apr. 5, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 482 Md. 29 (2022).....	33
<i>Smith v. Sch. Bd. of Concordia Parish</i> , 906 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>State v. Campbell, Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 518 (Wyo. 2001).....	17
<i>Sugarloaf Citizens Ass’n v. Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth</i> , 323 Md. 641 (1991) .....	32
<i>Tennessee Small School System v. McWherter</i> , 91 S.W. 3d 232 (Tenn. 2002).....	27
<i>United States v. Nowak</i> , 825 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	23
<i>Voters Organized for the Integrity of City Elections v. Baltimore City Elections Bd.</i> , 451 Md. 377 (2017) .....	30
<i>Zimmer-Rubert v. Bd. of Educ. of Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 179 Md. App. 589 (2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 409 Md. 200 (2009).....	10

**Statutes**

HB1372, Md. Laws, 2021 Session, Chapter 55, § 19.....21

**Other Authorities**

12 MARYLAND LAW ENCYCLOPEDIA, INJUNCTIONS § 1 (1961).....23

Md. Const. art. VIII..... *passim*
